508180459 10/18/2023 PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT8227643

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIG	NEW ASSIGNMENT				
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNME	ASSIGNMENT				
CONVEYING PARTY	ΠΔΤΔ						
		Name	Name		Execution Date		
AVA LABS, INC.					10/17/2023		
RECEIVING PARTY D	DATA						
Name:	ENCLA	AVE MARKETS INC.					
Street Address:	548 MA	ARKET STREET					
Internal Address:	#42048	#42048					
City:	SAN FF	SAN FRANCISCO					
State/Country:	CALIFC	CALIFORNIA					
Postal Code:	94104	94104					
PROPERTY NUMBER	RS Total: 3			_			
Property Type		Nu	Number				
Application Number: 6339		63391205					
Application Number: 1788		17887319	7319				
Application Number: 18154		18154554	54554				
CORRESPONDENCE							
Fax Number: Correspondence will		(612)333-6798	o first, if that is u	naviananaful	it will be cont		
using a fax number, i							
Phone:		612) 333-2111					
Email:		-	enter@btlaw.com				
Correspondent Name			NES & THORNBURG LLP				
Address Line 1: 225 S. SIXT Address Line 2: SUITE 2800			EEI				
Address Line 2: Address Line 4:		SUITE 2800 MINNEAPOLIS, MINNESOTA 55402					
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:			94366-100; 94408-100				
NAME OF SUBMITTER:			LEAH ENTER				
SIGNATURE:			/Leah Enter/				
DATE SIGNED:		10/18/2023					
Total Attachments: 4							
SOURCE=EXECUTED AL		• • •	•				
source=EXECUTED AL	. to EM ASS	olGNMEN⊺gs#pa	je2.tif				

source=EXECUTED AL to EM ASSIGNMENT gs#page3.tif source=EXECUTED AL to EM ASSIGNMENT gs#page4.tif

ASSIGNMENT

- Assignor: Ava Labs, Inc. a corporation formed under the laws of Delaware, and having a place of business at: 1177 Avenue of the Americas, 5th floor, Suite 50922 New York, NY 10036
- Assignee: Enclave Markets Inc. a corporation formed under the laws of Delaware, and having a place of business at: 548 Market Street #42048 San Francisco, CA 94104
- 1. Assignor represents that it is the owner of the patents and patent applications listed below in Schedule A, and of all foreign and domestic patents, patent applications, including continuation-in-part applications, reissues, re-examinations, certificates of invention, and the like that derive priority from, or claim the benefit of the filing date of, the patents and patent applications listed below in Schedule A (the "Patents and Patent Applications") and of all new and useful inventions and improvements that are disclosed in the Patents and Patent Applications (the "Inventions"). The Patents and Patent Applications and the Inventions are collectively referred to as the "Patent Assets."
- 2. Assignor hereby assigns to Assignee its entire worldwide right, title, and interest in and to the Patent Assets, including the right to file and prosecute, in its own name wherever so permitted by law or in the name of Assignee wherever necessary, patent applications, including corresponding and continuing applications, reissues, re-examinations, certificates of invention, and the like based on any of the Patent Assets, and to claim priority to any of the Patents and Patent Applications pursuant to the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, the Patent Cooperation Treaty, the European Patent Convention, and all other treaties of like purposes. Assignor acknowledges receipt of fair and adequate consideration for this Assignment.
- 3. Assignor shall, when requested by Assignee and at no cost to Assignor, (i) execute or cause to be executed all rightful oaths, assignments, and powers of attorney to Assignee or to agents and legal representatives of Assignee, and all other papers necessary and proper to carry out the intent and purpose of this Assignment, (ii) execute all papers necessary in connection with the Patents and Patent Applications, and any continuing, divisional, reissue, reexamination or other corresponding application thereof or post-grant proceeding relating thereto and to execute any separate assignment in connection with any such application as Assignee may deem necessary or expedient; and (iii) perform all affirmative acts that may be necessary to obtain a grant of a valid patent to Assignee on any of the Inventions.

- 4. Assignor hereby assigns to Assignee all of Assignor's right, title, and interest in and to any claims, whether known or unknown, suspected or unsuspected, of any nature, including choses in action, that Assignor has or may have against any party for infringement of the Patents and Patent Applications, and acknowledges receipt of fair and adequate consideration for this Assignment.
- 5. Assignor represents that Assignor has the full right to convey the interests assigned by this Assignment, and that Assignor has not executed and will not execute any agreement in conflict with this Assignment.
- 6. This Assignment is binding upon and inures to the benefit of the successors and assigns of the parties.

[ASSIGNMENT CONTINUES ON SIGNATURE PAGE]

The Assignor hereby executes this Assignment.

Assignor: Ava Labs, Inc.					
	, DocuSigned by:				
Signature:	12432	/			
	98D7A65A5AA3450				
Name: Chr	is Lavery				

Date: 10/17/2023

The Assignee hereby acknowledges and accepts the foregoing assignment.

Assignee: Enclave Markets Inc.

Title: CFO

Signature: / David Wells /

Name: David Wells

Title: CEO

Date: 10/18/2023

Schedule A

Serial Number	Application Title	Filing Date	Status	Applicant
EP 23187127.8	SECURE AND TRUSTWORTHY	21-Jul-2023	Pending	Ava Labs, Inc.
	CROSSING NETWORK FOR			
	TRANSFERRING ASSETS OUTSIDE			
	OF EXCHANGE			
US 63/391,205	SECURE AND TRUSTWORTHY	21-Jul-2022	Expired	Ava Labs, Inc.
	CROSSING NETWORK FOR			
	TRANSFERRING ASSETS OUTSIDE			
	OF EXCHANGE			
US 17/887319	SECURE AND TRUSTWORTHY	12-Aug-2022	Pending	Ava Labs, Inc.
	CROSSING NETWORK FOR			
	TRANSFERRING ASSETS OUTSIDE			
	OF EXCHANGE			
US 18/154554	SECURE COMPUTING	13-Jan-2023	Allowed	Ava Labs, Inc.
	ENVIRONMENTS WITH KEY			
	MANAGEMENT FOR PRIVATE			
	COMMUNICATION OVER DATA			
	NETWORKS			

RECORDED: 10/18/2023